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BEFORE TRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No.

Application of PACIFIC AIR LINES, D)
INC., £or ozder authorizing cancel-
lation of cexrtain imtrastate aixr
passenger fares and authority for
short notice £iling pursuant to
spplicable statutes and regulations .J :

Application No, 44618
(Filed July 9, 1962)

Application of PACIFIC AIR LINES, )
INC., for oxder authorizingz cancel- g
lation ofZ certaln iIntrastate aixr
vassenger fares. 3
)}
)
)

Application No, 44778
(Filed September 13, 1952)

Application of PACIFIC AIR LINES .
INC., for authority to make certain ?gpéigatm N°§8“’sgg}2
changes in its intrastate passenger (File de ,eMarcembech:n ’1963 )
fares, resulting {n an increase. (Amended M > )

Cooper, White & Coopex, by Robert M. Raymer, for
applicant.

Timothy J. Canty, foxr the Commission staff,

QPINION

These applications were heard before Examinex Thompson on
April 2, 1962 and were submitted April 6, 1952 om the filing of
Ezhibits 1 and 2, Copies of ti-xe applications were secrved and
notices of the hearing were posted and published dn accordmmce with
the Commission’s procedural rules. There are no protests.

Pacific Air Lines is am alr tramsportation company Serving
dery Califoznia points along the coast as well as inland from Sam
Diego to Crescent City., It also serves Portland, Oregon; Medford,

regon; Reno, Nevada; and Las Vegas, Nevada. By these applicatioms




- A. 44618, et ' ds

1t seeks to revise its farxe structure in Californla to conform with
the routings of its £lights and to Increase its passenger fares by
three percent, |
Pacific has a cextificate of public convenience md
necessity to perform air transportation as a8 local sexvice carxier
Issued by the Fedexral Civil Aeronautics Board, hereinafter called
C.AB. Sometime prior to 1957, Pacific sought 2uthority from the
C.AB. to operate between San Francisco and Remo, AL that time ,
the cextificates issued by the C.A.B. to local scxvice carriers,
and in particular to Pacific, usually required sexvice to inter-
mediate points between maior terminal points or othexwise xestricted
sexvice between major terminals.l Pacific anticipated that if the
C.A.B. authorized service to Remo » the route would zequire sexvice
at intermediate stops such as Stocliton and Sacramento., The
authority grémted by the C.A.B, dic not authorize servicei 0 Reno
and the cerxtificate provided foxr sexvice cver the following xoute:
Scgment 4: Between the coterminal poiats

San Francisco and Ozkland, Calif., the

intermediate points San Jose and

Stockton, Calif., and the terminal -

point Sacramento. .
Pacific was already authorized to perfoxrm service between San
Frencisco and Sacramento without intermediate stops. It believed
that it would mot be able to attract traffic on £lights over
Segxent & unless it estetlished dcpreséed incentive fares. Manage-
zent alse believed that it was necessary to attract traffic because

the C.A.B. has a so-called "use it or lose it" policy, under which

[/ Tox example, Pacific 1s authorized to perform service between
San Diego 2nd Los Angeles on the ome band, and othexr points on

the other, but may not transport passengers between San Diego
and Los Aageles.
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they measure_the tiaffic producing qualities of a station by
requiring the station to produce f£ive passcngers peruday, and
Pacific still had hopes of obtaining authority to scxrve Remo as 3
terminal point on Segment 4. Applicant therefore establishbed
cepressed fares as excursion fares over Segment &, In 1its Oxder
No. E-18291, dated May 1, 1962, the C.A.B. authorized Pzcific to
sexve Remo and also realigned various route segwents in applicsent's
certificate so as to eliminate the routing in Scgment 4. Applicant
has youted its £lights so as to conform with the C.AWB,*S oxdexr
and it mo longer operates between San Francisco, oﬁ the one hand,
and Stockton and Sacramento, on the other, via Sam Jose, It now
provides sexvice between San Jose and Stockton or Sacramento via
San Francisco.

By Application No. 44618 it seeks authority to cancel
the excursion £ares Between the points formerly sexrved om Segment 4.
2y Application No. £4778 it seeks authority to camcel certain first
class fares Betweenfsacramenzo and Los Angeles énd Burbank which
are restricted to service along the routing in Segment 4 via Sam
Jose and Stockton., The fares are no longer available becaﬁse of
the changeszin routing.

In a letter dated July 20, 1962, the Commission suggested
to applicant that it amcad its tariffs so that its fares reflect
the routings actually in use, At a prchearing confexrence held
September 12, 1962, in Applicatlon No. 44618, applicant's attention
was directed to certain faxes which, because of changes in réucings

other than Segwent 4, wexe greater for a shorter tham for a lomger
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| 2/
distance over tuc same line or xoute In The same direction.

Applicant determimed that it would be necessary to revise itc
tariffs entirely.

On Decerxber 28, 1951 by Order No., E-17885, the C.A.B.
authorized alr carriers to increase interstate fares by three
percent, Pacific did not irmediately avail itself of tact autk-
oxity. During 1962, Pacific participated in coanferences with
other loccl sexvice carriers and the C.A.B. regaxding fedexal
subsidy for 1963. It became apparent 1;6 tke manégement of Pacific
that a mew subsidy formula would be recomrended which woulé result
in less subsidy to Pacific.3 Applicant decided that if the new
subsidy formula weze to be approved by the C.4.B., it would be

necessary to increase lts operating revenues and to reduce operating

2/ TFor example, applicant formerly had £lights betweea Bakersfield
and Los Angeles via Palmdale. The first class faxe between
Bakersfield and Palmdale is $6.35 and between Bakexsfield and
Los Angeles is $10,40. Applicant discontinued that routing
and now operates between Bakersfield and Palmdale via Los
Angeles. This results in the faxe between Bakersfield and
Los Angeles beinz greater than the fare between Bakersfield and
Palmdale, altheugh Los Angeles is intermediate between the
latter points, Axticle XIX, Sectiom 21 of the Comstitutiom of
the State of Califormia provides that it is unlawful for am
transportation compeony to charge any greater compensation for
the transportation of passengexs for o shorter than foxr a longer
distance over the same line or route in the same direction.

The new subsidy formulia was initially apmroved by the C.A.B.

in a show cause order dated Maxch 1, 1963. Twelve of the 1&

local service carriers have accepted the new subsidy formula.
The other two, of which Pacific is ome, protested the subsidy
rate and were given umtil April 24, 1963 in which to file an

answer to tue show cause oxder.
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costs, It inercased its Interstate faxes by t-b::ee percent effective
February 1, 1963. On January 19, 1963 it reduced the number of
schedules over its Toutes, |
By Application_ No. 45071, as awended, Pacific proposes
to xevise its fares to weflect the xvoutes actually operated; and
thexeby eliminate the long- and short-haul departures that now
exist, and to increase all of its intrastate faxes by three pexrcent
to the levels of those maintéined for intexrstate transportatiom.
Applicant presented a' profit and ioss Statement for. the
year 3.962.‘. It shows: | |
Revenues:
ggiggngggmtm | $7,425,887
Revenues : 513,546 $ 7,944,433
Expenses 11,334,429
Net Income f£xrom Opexatioms $(3,389,996)

Federal Subsidy $4,132,949 ‘
Other Income 42,875 $ 4,175,024

Gross Income $ 785,028
Intexe st"E'.icpense 362,614

Net Income before Income Taxes 422,414

Ectimated Fedexal Taxes 252,052

Net Income 170,362

(Red Figure)
Applicant estimated that had the three percent increase
In interstate and iotrastate fares been effective duxring 1962 it

would have received $207 »158 additional passcnger revenue.
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Applicant also presented an estimate of 1ts earnings for
the year 1963 umder the present fares and undexr the proposed fares.
The f£ollowing 1s a summary éf that estimate. |

PACIFIC AIR LINES ESTIMATE OF EARNINGS
FOR YS4R 1963 j

Passenger Rcvenue $7,475,598
Interstate Increase

Effective Februaxy 1, 1963 63,065
Other Opexating Revenue 488,798 $ 8,027,451

Net ﬁo‘m Operations .....;.'oo.'{.'..'.;.._.-..........;;. $(3,540,787)

Federal Subs.’idyl..........................“........ 3_!_6551373

Income under present fares (before interest L _
expense and Income £aXeS) eeeccscesscssssccscers v  L14,586

Proposed Intrastate Increase .

Caight MontbS) ........Q..?'6.“.‘...........‘..‘; 9_]_'!_731

Income undet propbsed fares (before interest
expense and income mS) eevecscacecsscsssssvocae 206,317

Interest E?Cpense -oca-oo.oooooo'-oo.ooooooo.ocof.oo;ci | 321:440

Net Income befqre income taxes £0r 1963 seeeeesess § (115,123)
(Red Figure)

1 Maximom subsidy under 1963 formula.

2 Assumes proposed three percent intra-
sgfge fare increase effective May 1,
1963.

It was estimated that the proposed increase will provide
$137,600 additional Califormia Intrastate passenger revenue f£or a
full 12-month period.

It is readily apparent thét the operating revenues under

the proposed £ares will not covexr operating expemses. It also s
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appazent that even with the federal subsidy the applicant will not
have excessive carnings under the proposed imcreased Zaxes.

Pacific has competition from other airlines in the
transportation of passengers between majox terminals. Its
principal competitors are United Air Limes, Inc., Western Adx
Lines, Inc., and Trans World A:n'.:linéb, Tnc. Those carriexrs availed
themselves of the authority im C.A.B.'s Oxder No, E-17385 to in-
crease interstate fares., They were also granted authority by the
Commission to imcrease California intrastate fares to the level
of their interstate fares. Pacific’s proposed faxes are gemerally
the same as thc;se maintained by United, Westerﬁ and T.W.A, for
similar sexrvice between the same points,

We £ind that the proposed increases in passenger fares
are justified and that applicant should be authorized to establish

the proposed fares on f£ive days® notice.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacifie Air Lines, Inc., 3 corporation, is authorized to
cancel the faxres proposcd in its applications herein and to
establish the fares proposed im its Application No. 45071, as
axended.

2. Tariff publicatioms authorized to be made as a result of
the order herein may be made effective not earlier than £ive days

after the effective date hereof on not less than five days' notice

to the Commission and to the public.

~
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5. The authority herein granted shall expire unless

exercised within ninety days after the effect::tve date of this
oxder.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof.

Dated at < " » California, this

’(Z/d/day of

oy é /M.W

7

Eyy o Z 3




